
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Northern Area Planning 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 3 June 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire SP10 1NT 
 
The public can listen to a live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368024 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officer and these 

recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley (Vice-Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor J Budzynski Andover St Mary's 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Ecclestone Andover Millway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor L Lashbrook Charlton & the Pentons 

Councillor P Lashbrook Bellinger 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021



 
 

 
Northern Area Planning Committee 

 
Thursday 3 June 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 
 

 

6   Information Notes 
 

4 - 9 

7   20/02555/FULLN - 23.10.2020 
 

10 - 18 

 (OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION) 
SITE: 77 Barlows Lane, Andover, SP10 2HB, ANDOVER 
TOWN (WINTON) 
CASE OFFICER: Ms Alexandra Jeffery 
 

 

8   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

19 

 To approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021



 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

INFORMATION NOTES 
 
 

Availability of Background Papers 
 
Background papers may be inspected up to five working days before the date of the 
Committee meeting and for four years thereafter.  Requests to inspect the 
background papers, most of which will be on the application file, should be made to 
the case officer named in the report or to the Development Manager.  Although there 
is no legal provision for inspection of the application file before the report is placed 
on the agenda for the meeting, an earlier inspection may be agreed on application to 
the Head of Planning and Building. 
 
Reasons for Committee Consideration 
 
The majority of applications are determined by the Head of Planning and Building in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation which is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  However, some applications are determined at the Area Planning 
Committees and this will happen if any of the following reasons apply: 
 

(a) Applications which are contrary to the provisions of an approved or draft 
development plan or other statement of approved planning policy where 
adverse representations have been received and which is recommended 
for approval. 
 

(b) Applications (excluding notifications) where a Member requests in writing, 
with reasons and within the Application Publicity Expiry Date, that they be 
submitted to Committee. A Member can withdraw this request at any time 
prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination under 
delegated powers. 

 
(c) Applications submitted by or on behalf of the Council, or any company in 

which the Council holds an interest, for its own developments except for the 
approval of minor developments. 
 

(d) Applications where the Head of Planning and Building Services recommends 
refusal of an application solely on the basis of failure to achieve nutrient 
neutrality where a Ward Member requests in writing, with reasons, within 72 
hours of notification of the recommendation for refusal that they be submitted 
to Committee for determination. A Member can withdraw this request at any 
time prior to the determination of the application to enable its determination 
under delegated powers. 

 
(e) To determine applications (excluding applications for advertisement consent, 

certificates of lawfulness, listed building consent, and applications resulting 
from the withdrawal by condition of domestic permitted development rights; 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 4

ITEM 6



 

 

 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes B, C, D, E, F, G, and H of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 or as 
amended) on which a material planning objection(s) has been received within 
the Application Publicity Expiry Date and which cannot be resolved by 
negotiation or through the imposition of conditions and where the officer’s 
recommendation is for approval, following consultation with the Ward 
Members, the latter having the right to request that the application be 
reported to Committee for decision. 

 
Public Speaking at the Meeting 
 
The Council has a public participation scheme, which invites members of the public, 
Parish Council representatives and applicants to address the Committee on 
applications.  Full details of the scheme are available from Planning and Building 
Services or fro
[...]
file. 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 5



 

 
Status of Officer’s Recommendations and Committee’s Decisions 
 
The recommendations contained in this report are made by the officers at the time 
the report was prepared.  A different recommendation may be made at the meeting 
should circumstances change and the officer’s recommendations may not be 
accepted by the Committee. 
 
In order to facilitate debate in relation to an application, the Chairman will move the 
officer’s recommendations in the report, which will be seconded by the Vice 
Chairman.  Motions are debated by the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Rules of Procedure.  A binding decision is made only when the Committee has 
formally considered and voted in favour of a motion in relation to the application and, 
pursuant to that resolution, the decision notice has subsequently been issued by the 
Council. 
 
Conditions and Reasons for Refusal 
 
Suggested reasons for refusal and any conditions are set out in full in the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Officers or the Committee may add further reasons for refusal or conditions during 
the Committee meeting and Members may choose to refuse an application 
recommended for permission by the Officers or to permit an application 
recommended for refusal.  In all cases, clear reasons will be given, by whoever is 
promoting the new condition or reason for refusal, to explain why the change is being 
made. 
 
Decisions subject to Completion of a Planning Obligation 
 
For some applications, a resolution is passed to grant planning permission subject to 
the completion of an appropriate planning obligation (often referred to as a Section 
106 agreement).  The obligation can restrict development or the use of the land, 
require operations or activities to be carried out, require the land to be used in a 
specified way or require payments to be made to the authority. 
 
New developments will usuall
[...]
sistent with the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of 
conserving biodiversity". 
 
It is considered that this duty has been properly addressed within the process 
leading up to the formulation of the policies in the Revised Local Plan.  Further 
regard is had in relation to specific planning applications through completion of the 
biodiversity checklists for validation, scoping and/or submission of Environmental 
Statements and any statutory consultations with relevant conservation bodies on 
biodiversity aspects of the proposals.  Provided any recommendations arising from 
these processes are conditioned as part of any grant of planning permission (or 
included in reasons for refusal of any planning application) then the duty to ensure 
that biodiversity interest has been conserved, as far as practically possible, will be 
considered to have been met. 
 
Other Legislation 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
determination of applications be made in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the 
Borough comprises the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016), and ‘made’ 
Neighbourhood Plans.  Material considerations are defined by Case Law and 
includes, amongst other things, draft Development Plan Documents (DPD), 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and other relevant guidance including 
Development Briefs, Government advice, amenity considerations, crime and 
community safety, traffic generation and safety. 

On the 19th February 2019 the Government published a revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). The revised NPPF replaced and superseded the previous 
NPPF published in  2018.  The revised NPPF is a material consideration in planning 
decisions.   

So that sustainable development is pursued in a positive way, at the heart of the 
revised NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  Decisions 
s
[...]
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION - NORTH 
 REGISTERED 23.10.2020 
 APPLICANT Mr and Ms Mulberry and Mchugh 
 SITE 77 Barlows Lane, Andover, SP10 2HB, ANDOVER 

TOWN (WINTON)  
 PROPOSAL Two storey side and rear extension to form enlarged 

kitchen/family room and utility, modify internal layout 
to form W.C. and study to ground floor with additional 
bedroom and bathroom to first floor, enlarge existing 
off-road parking area, widen the vehicular access and 
extend dropped kerb.  

 AMENDMENTS 24.11.2020 – gable end over proposed two storey 
extension changed to hipped roof and single storey 
roof light changed to two smaller roof lights.  
08.12.2020 – location of roof lights over single storey 
rear extension amended 
24.03.2021 – off road parking area amended 
30.03.2021 – red line amended 
01.04.2021 – design of roof lights over single storey 
rear extension amended 

 CASE OFFICER Alexandra Jeffery 
  

Background paper (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The application is presented to Northern Area Planning Committee at the 

request of a member. 
 

1.2 Due to amendments to the red line the proposal was re-advertised on 30th 
March 2021. 

 
2.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
2.1 77 Barlows Lane is a detached two storey house in a residential area of 

Andover. The house is constructed of red brick with a dark tiled roof and white 
UPVC windows, the proposed extensions and alterations would be in materials 
to match existing. The property has been extended previously to include a two 
storey rear extension. The house is accompanied by a large rear garden and is 
adjacent to residential properties at 75 and 79 Barlows Lane. The neighbouring 
properties are similar in their appearance from the street scene in that they are 
all constructed of red brick with a gable end facing the road. 75 Barlows Lane 
has not been extended however 79 Barlows Lane has been extended to the 
side at two storeys as well as to the rear at single storey.  

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 10

ITEM 7



3.0 PROPOSAL 
3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a two storey side and rear 

extension as well as a single storey rear extension. The current footprint of the 
dwelling has an ‘L’ shape.  The two storey side and rear extension would 
effectively infill this ‘L’ shape to square off the footprint of the property and would 
also extend the built form further to the side towards number 79 by 1.2 metres.  
All materials proposed would match those on the existing property; facebrick to 
match existing, roof tiles to match existing and UPVC openings to match 
existing.  
 

3.2 The two storey extension would protrude 5 metres from the rear wall of the 
original dwellinghouse and would be used at ground floor level as a utility room 
and part of the kitchen extension. At first floor level the extension would provide 
an additional bathroom and bedroom. Three new windows are proposed at first 
floor in bedroom 2, bedroom 4 and the bathroom.  
 

3.3 The single storey rear extension would measure 4.5 metres from the rear wall of 
the proposed two storey extension and 2.5 metres from the rear wall of the 
existing two storey extension. It would be used as a kitchen & family room and 
would feature two roof lanterns and bi-fold doors on the rear elevation.  
 

3.4 77 Barlows Lane would increase from a three to four bedroom dwelling 
therefore parking for three vehicles will be provided by removing a portion of the 
front lawn and widening the vehicular access at the front of the property.  

 
4.0 HISTORY 
4.1 ANB.04653 – Alterations and extension to dwellinghouse. Permission 

09.08.1972.  
 

4.2 TVN.04002 – Rear extensions. Permission subject to conditions and notes 
05.04.1984.  
 

4.3 07/00054/FULLN – Erection of new timber garage to replace existing concrete 
garage. Permission subject to conditions and notes 05.03.2007.  

 
5.0 CONSULT
[...]
y floods our upper hallway but also means that we 
get natural light into the front of the house upstairs (photos 
‘internal light 1, 2 and 3’).  

 Proposed works are so close and of a height that would prevent 
any natural sunlight from entering through this window.  

 The roof design also means that with a high gable end this further 
has an impact, a hipped roof would be far more appropriate.   
 

3. An objection was also received from 79 Barlows Lane on 17th November 
2020 but as this objection concerns permitted development rights, it is 
not considered relevant to this application.  

 
7.0 POLICY 
7.1 Government Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 

7.2 Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016)(TVBRLP) 

 COM2 – Settlement hierarchy  

 E1 – High Quality Development in the Borough  

 E5 - Biodiversity 

 LHW4 – Amenity  

 T2 – Parking standards 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 12



8.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
8.1 The main planning considerations are: 

 Principle of development  

 Residential amenity 

 Impact on the character of the area  

 Ecology  

 Parking provision 
 

 Principle of development  
8.2 77 Barlows Lane is within the settlement boundary of Andover as defined 

within the Revised Local Plan maps. The proposal would be acceptable in 
principle, with regard to policy COM2, subject to being appropriate to the other 
policies of the Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (TVBRLP). 
 

 Impact on the character of the area  
8.3 Policy E1 of the TVBRLP states that development will be permitted if it 

integrates, respects and complements the character of the area in which the 
development is located in terms of layout, appearance, scale, materials and 
buildings styles.  
 

8.4 The single storey element of the proposal would not be visible from the public 
realm and the proposed materials which would match the host property would 
ensure a satisfactory integration between the two. The two storey side and rear 
extension would be visible in glimpsed views from the public realm but would 
be set back 6.8 metres from the principal elevation and the use of matching 
materials (red brick for the walls, clay tiles for the roof and white UPVC 
windows) would ensure that the proposal integrates with the host dwelling and 
would also be in keeping with the matching materials which unite a number of 
properties on this side of Barlows Lane. The proposal would extend 1.2m from 
the existing side wall and has been designed with a hipped roof. Giving 
consideration to the nature and extent of the extensions that have taken place 
within the vicinity of the application site it is considered that the scale of the 
proposal would be subsidiary in its appearance and would integrate, respect 
and complement satisfactorily with the character of the area in accordance with 
Policy E1 of the TVBRLP.  
 

8.5 Policy E2 of the TVBRLP permits development should it; 
a) Not have detrimental impact on the appearance of the immediate area 

and the landscape character of the area within which it is located; 
b) It is designed and located to ensure that the health and future retention 

of important landscape features is not likely to be prejudiced; 
c) The existing and proposed landscaping and landscape features enables 

it to positively integrate into the landscape character of the area. 
 

8.6 The proposal would result in the loss of some of the mown area of grass at the 
front of the property and two shrubs on the front boundary of the application 
site to accommodate an additional off-road parking space. Although the loss of 
some of the lawn and shrubs to accommodate the additional off road parking 
space is regrettable, this parking arrangement it is not uncharacteristic of the 
area.  It is considered that a sufficient area of landscaping would remain to 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern 
[...]
e 
morning between 8-9am as a result of the proposal. All other windows and 
areas of inside and outside amenity space at 79 Barlows Lane would be 
unaffected by the proposal in terms of daylight, sunlight and shadow. The 
proposal would not result in the levels of daylight, sunlight or shadow falling 
below acceptable levels and as such the proposal is considered acceptable 
with regards to Policy LHW4 of the TVBRLP.    
 

8.13 75 Barlows Lane  
Privacy and overlooking  
The proposal would not have any impact on the levels of privacy experienced 
by the occupiers of the neighbouring property to the northeast, 75 Barlows 
Lane. 
 

8.14 Sunlight, daylight and shadow 
There are no windows at 75 and 73 Barlows Lane that would be affected by 
loss of daylight and sunlight as a result of the proposal because the additional 
two storey built form is to be located on the south-western elevation of the host 
property.  New built form closest to these properties would be single storey in 
nature and due to the intervening boundary treatment and orientation of these 
properties relative to the host it is considered that levels of daylight and 
sunlight reaching these properties will not be reduced to below acceptable 
levels.   As existing, 77 Barlows Lane already casts a shadow across 75 and 
73 Barlows Lane in the afternoon.  The shadow diagrams show that there 
would be a minimal increase in this shadow in the afternoon but this would not 
result in the levels of daylight and sunlight falling below acceptable levels.  
 

8.15 The proposed development would not result in any significant harm to the 
occupants of adjoining and nearby properties in respect of light, outlook or 
privacy. As such the scheme would comply with Policy LHW4 of the TVBRLP.  
 

 Parking provision  

8.16 In accordance with Policy T2 and Annex G of the TVBRLP three off road car 
parking spaces have been provided within the curtilage of 77 Barlows Lane, as 
shown on the submitted plan 995/15 J. Highways Development Planning 
raises no objection to the proposed parking layout and comments that it 
mirrors the existing parking layout for similar properties nearby. No concerns 
have also been raised from Highways Development Planning in respect of the 
widening of the existing access and extending the dropped kerb.  The proposal 
is considered acceptable in highway safety terms with regards to Policy T1 of 
the TVBRLP. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 15



9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposal would integrate, respect and complement the character of the 

area and as such is in accordance with Policies COM2 and E1 of the TVBRLP. 
It is considered that sufficient soft landscaping would remain and that the 
additional tree planting would ensure that the proposal would not have a 
detrimental impact on the landscape character of the area, in accordance with 
Policy E2 of the TVBRLP.  The development would provide for the privacy and 
amenity of its occupants and those of neighbouring properties in accordance 
with Policy LHW4 of the TVBRLP. The development would not impact on 
protected species in accordance with Policy E5.  Car parking provision is in 
accordance with Policy T2 and Annex G of the TVBRLP and the proposed 
alterations to the access arrangements are considered acceptable in highway 
safety terms and is in accordance with Policy T1 of the TVBRLP.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 PERMISSION subject to: 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out unless in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans  
995/15 J – received 01.04.2021 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.  

 3. The replacement cherry tree shown on the approved plan 995/15 J 
shall be planted before first occupation of the development hereby 
approved and thereafter shall be maintained for a period of at least 5 
years. If the tree is removed, dies or becomes, in the opinion of the 
Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective within this 
period, it shall be replaced before the end of the current or first 
available planting season following the failure, removal or damage 
of the cherry tree.  
Reason: To enable the development to respect, complement and 
positively integrate into the character of the area in accordance with 
Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policies E1 and E2. 

 Note to applicant: 
 1. In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has 

had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents in a 
positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application advice 
service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may arise in 
dealing with the application and where possible suggesting 
solutions. 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 16



2

5

8

9

4

1

21

23

27

29

20

17

97

12

81

57

62

10

55

1
4

80

16

69

18

5
8

65

99

83

74

8a

19

5
9

66

13

70
79

91

63

95

8b

11

64.9m

CLO
SE

LB

21
a

18
a

10
a

55a

97
a

99
a

11
a

N
E
W

C
O

M
B

 C
L
O

S
E

C
o
rn

er C
o
ttag

e

M
IL

L
S

T
R

E
A

M

C
H
ESTN

U
T AVEN

U
E

W
E

L
L
E

S
L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

B
A

R
L
O

W
S

 L
A

N
E

Meadow View

2
3

57

29

1
9

5

2

2
0

1

14

17

12

5

1

69

C
H

E
S
T
N

U
T
 A

V
E
N

U
E

99
b

10
1

C
H

E
S
T
N

U
T
 A

V
E
N

U
E

REPRODUCED FROM ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING

 WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF

 HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICER © CROWN COPYRIGHT. 

UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT 

AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL LICENCE No. 100024295 2013

N
Siteplan

20/02555/FULLN

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 17



Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 18



 

 Scheme of Delegations to Officers 

 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended:  

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Northern Area 
Planning Committee, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The purpose of the report is to approve the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers. 

1 Background 

1.1 The Scheme of Delegations is approved each year in accordance with the 
Constitution by Annual Council.  Regular updated approval of the Scheme of 
Delegations ensures the Council’s decision-making is as robust as possible 
and operates as effectively as possible in accordance with legal requirements.  
Council Procedure Rules require that the annual meeting will approve the 
Scheme of Officer delegations at Part 3 of the Constitution. 

2 Resource Implications 

2.1 None 

3 Issues 

3.1 During the course of the year since the last Annual Council changes have 
occurred to the Scheme of Delegations and new delegations have been made 
as the need has arisen over time. These changes have been approved or 
reported to Council as required. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Tasker 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Northern Area Planning Committee Date: 3 June 2021 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Page 19

ITEM 8


	Agenda
	6 Information Notes
	7 20/02555/FULLN - 23.10.2020
	REFERENCE
	DSP_APPLICATION_TYPE
	DATE_REGISTERED
	DSP_NAME
	DESCRIPTIVE_LOCATION
	PROPOSAL
	DSP_COF
	DATE_PUB_EXPIRY
	20_02555_FULLN Plan 1
	20_02555_FULLN Plan 2

	8 Scheme of Delegations to Officers
	Text1




Minutes of the meeting

Test Valley Borough Council - Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

Minutes of the Northern Area Planning Committee
of the Test Valley Borough Council
held in Upper Guildhall, High Street, Andover, Hampshire SP10 1NT
on 3 June 2021 at 5.30 pm
Attendance:
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman)
Councillor Z Brooks
Councillor J Budzynski
Councillor C Ecclestone
Councillor L Lashbrook
Councillor P Lashbrook

Councillor T Burley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor N Lodge
Councillor J Neal
Councillor K North
Councillor R Rowles

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Coole and V Harber

39

Public Participation

In accordance with the Council’s scheme of Public Participation, the following spoke
on the applications indicated.
Agenda
Item No.

Page No.

Application

7

10 - 18

20/02555/FULLN

Speaker
Mr Burrows (Objector)
Miss Mchugh (Applicant)

40

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

41

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

42

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be confirmed and
signed as a true record.
19

Test Valley Borough Council -Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

43

Schedule of Development Applications

Resolved:
That the applications for development as set out below be determined as
indicated.

44

20/02555/FULLN - 23.10.2020
APPLICATION NO.
APPLICATION TYPE
REGISTERED
APPLICANT
SITE
PROPOSAL

AMENDMENTS

CASE OFFICER

20/02555/FULLN
FULL APPLICATION - NORTH
23.10.2020
Mr and Ms Mulberry and Mchugh
77 Barlows Lane, Andover, SP10 2HB, ANDOVER
TOWN (WINTON)
Two storey side and rear extension to form enlarged
kitchen/family room and utility, modify internal layout
to form W.C. and study to ground floor with additional
bedroom and bathroom to first floor, enlarge existing
off-road parking area, widen the vehicular access and
extend dropped kerb.
24.11.2020 – gable end over proposed two storey
extension changed to hipped roof and single storey
roof light changed to two smaller roof lights.
08.12.2020 – location of roof lights over single storey
rear extension amended
24.03.2021 – off road parking area amended
30.03.2021 – red line amended
01.04.2021 – design of roof lights over single storey
rear extension amended
Alexandra Jeffery

PERMISSION subject to:
1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2.
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out unless
in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted
plans
995/15 J – received 01.04.2021
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

20

Test Valley Borough Council -Northern Area Planning Committee - 3 June 2021

3.

The replacement cherry tree shown on the approved plan 995/15 J
shall be planted before first occupation of the development
hereby approved and thereafter shall be maintained for a period of
at least 5 years. If the tree is removed, dies or becomes, in the
opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or
defective within this period, it shall be replaced before the end of
the current or first available planting season following the failure,
removal or damage of the cherry tree.
Reason: To enable the development to respect, complement and
positively integrate into the character of the area in accordance
with Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) Policies E1
and E2.
Note to applicant:
1.
In reaching this decision Test Valley Borough Council (TVBC) has
had regard to the National Planning Policy Framework and takes a
positive and proactive approach to development proposals
focused on solutions. TVBC work with applicants and their agents
in a positive and proactive manner offering a pre-application
advice service and updating applicants/agents of issues that may
arise in dealing with the application and where possible
suggesting solutions.

45

Scheme of Delegations to Officers

Resolved:
That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Northern Area
Planning Committee, be approved.

(The meeting terminated at 5.55 am)

21

